810 Invoice IB to CCBCC
X12/V4010/810: 810 Invoice
Version: 1.0 Draft
 Author: CCBCC EDI-EAI Team
 Publication: March 15, 2007
 Trading Partner: Generic 4010
 Modified: 02/27/2007
 Notes: Confidential

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
Code Name
05 Discount Not Applicable
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2 Must use
Description: Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
Code Name
4 Specified Date
ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O DT 8/8 Must use
Description: Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format CCYYMMDD
Syntax Rules:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
3. L091011 - If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10 or ITD11 is required.
Semantics:
1. ITD15 is the percentage applied to a base amount used to determine a late payment charge.
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code
in ITD01 is "05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
CCBCC Example:CCBCC Example:
ITD*05*4****20070222~ITD*05*4****20070222~
02/27/07 Invoice - 810
CCBCC 9 CCBCC IB 810 4010.ecs
Loop IT1 Pos: 010 Repeat:
200000
Optional
Loop: IT1 Elements: N/A
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related transactions
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
010 IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice) O 1  Must use
040 TXI Tax Information O 10  Used
059 MEA Measurements O 40  Must use
120 REF Reference Identification O >1  Used
150 DTM Date/Time Reference O 10  Must use
180  Loop SAC O  25 Must use
240  Loop N1 O  200 Must use
02/27/07 Invoice - 810
CCBCC 10 CCBCC IB 810 4010.ecs
IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice) Pos: 010 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: IT1 Elements: 6
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related transactions
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
IT101 350 Assigned Identification O AN 1/20 Must use
Description: Alphanumeric characters assigned for differentiation within a transaction set
IT102 358 Quantity Invoiced X R 1/10 Must use
Description: Number of units invoiced (supplier units)
IT103 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code X ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code specifying the units in which a value is being expressed, or manner in
which a measurement has been taken
Code Name
K1 Kilowatt Demand
Description: Represents potential power load measured at predetermined intervals
KH Kilowatt Hour
ZZ Mutually Defined
IT104 212 Unit Price X R 1/17 Must use
Description: Price per unit of product, service, commodity, etc.
IT106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier X ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
Code Name
SV Service Rendered
IT107 234 Product/Service ID X AN 1/48 Must use
Description: Identifying number for a product or service
Syntax Rules: